Evaluate: MAX32650–MAX32652MAX32650/MAX32651
Evaluation Kits
General Description
The MAX32650/MAX32651 EV kits provide a plat-
form for evaluating the capabilities of the MAX32650/
MAX32651 ultra-low power memory-scalable microcon-
troller designed specifically for high performance battery
powered applications.

in the US and/or elsewhere.
#Denotes RoHS compliant.
Ordering Information
PART TYPE SECURE
MAX32650-EVKIT# EV Kit No
MAX32651-EVKIT# EV Kit Yes
Maxim Integrated  │ 2www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluate: MAX32650–MAX32652MAX32650/MAX32651
Evaluation Kits
MAX32650 EV Kit Board
Maxim Integrated  │ 3www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluate: MAX32650–MAX32652MAX32650/MAX32651
Evaluation Kits
Windows is a registered trademark and registered service mark of Microsoft Corporation.
Quick Start
Procedure
Follow the steps below to verify board operation:
1) While observing safe ESD practices, carefully remove
the MAX32650/MAX32651 EV kit board out of its
packaging. Quickly inspect the board to ensure that no
damage occurred during shipment. Jumpers/shunts
are pre-installed prior to testing and packaging.
2) The MAX32650/MAX32651 is preprogrammed with
a demo program. To power up the board and run
the demo. Verify that the board is powered up by
observing that the blue LED (DS3) and the green
LEDs (DS1 and DS2) are illuminated.
3) Once power is applied, the demo initiates and
displays the Maxim logo upon successful completion.
Detailed Description of Hardware
Power Supply
The EV kit is powered by +5V and is made available
through VBUS on the Micro-USB type-B connectors CN1
or CN2. The board is default jumpered for power provided
by CN1. A blue LED (DS3) illuminates when the board is
powered. Green LEDs DS1 and DS2 illuminate when the
1V8 and 3V3 LDOs are powered, respectively. These are
dedicated for sourcing power to the board peripherals.
Current Monitoring
Jumpers provide convenient current monitoring points for
VRTC (J6), VDDIO (J7), VDDIOH (J8 or J11), VCORE
(J9), VDDB (J10) and VDDA (J12).
Clocking
The IC nominally operates from an internal oscillator of
120MHz. Three other lower frequency oscillators can be
selected depending on power needs. There is an internal
32.768 oscillator that requires an external 32.768kHz
crystal (Y1), for accurate RTC timekeeping and USB
operation.
Color TFT Display
The display provided is a 3.5in 320 x 240 color TFT. It has
three-wire serial control, a 24-bit parallel RGB interface
with a white LED backlight.
Universal Serial Bus
A USB Micro B connector (CN1) is provided for proto-
typing USB slave applications. The USB 2.0 full-speed
interface (480Mbps) transceiver is embedded in the
MAX32650.
UART Interfaces
The EV kit provides a USB-to-UART bridge chip, FTDI
FT230X. This bridge eliminates the requirement for a
physical RS-232 COM port. Instead, the IC’s UART
access is through the Micro-USB type-B connector, CN2.
The USB-to-UART bridge can be connected to UART 0
or UART 2 of the IC with jumpers JP12 (RX), JP13 (TX),
JP15 (CTS), and JP16 (RTS). Virtual COM port drivers
and guides for installing Windows® drivers are available
at the FTDI chip website.
Boot Loader GPIO Select (MAX32651 Only)
Secure boot loader GPIO pins and their PU/PD states
can be selected through JP1 and JP2, respectively. GPIO
selections are P2.18 (default) and P2.28 (legacy). If a